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Subd. 4. A decision of the committee pertaining to
the conduct of any legislator or legislative employee shall be
in writing and signed by three or more of the members of
such ethies committee.

Subd. 5. The committee shall thereafter dismiss the
complaint or, if it determines that a violation has occurred,
make its findings and recommend to the senate or house of
representatives, as the case may ‘e, appropriate disciplinary
action against the party or parties violating the provisions of
thig act or deliver such findings to the attorney general for
civil or criminal action as he may determine is warranted.

Sec. 4. [3.91] State agencies, codes; submissions to
legislative committee. The head of each state agency shall
prepare and publish for the guidance of its officers and em-
ployees a code of public service ethics appropriate to the
specific needs of such agency.

Copies of such codes shall be delivered to the ethics
committees of the house and senate and, in the event such
committees find any code to be inadequate, the committee
shall designate in writing such inadequacies to the head of
the state agency.

Sec. 5. [3.92) XEffective date; effect. ‘This act is
effective upon final enactment. Nothing contained in this act
shall amend or repeal any of the provisions in Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 43, nor any other existing laws defining
criminal acts.

Approved April 20, 1961,

CHAPTER 559-—H. F. No. 133

[Coded]

An act relating to education and aid to handicapped
children; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71,
Article V, Section 32, Subdivision 8, and Article I, Section 17;
by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Ar-
ticle V, Section 32, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

[124.32] Subd. 3. When a handicapped or a mental-
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Iy retarded pupil cannot be transported on a regular school
bus, the state ghall reimburse each district or unorganized
territory for the transportation or board and lodging eof &
mentally retarded or etherwise handieapped pupH when ap-
proved by the state board, at rates to be determined by the
state board; but this smeunt shall not exceed $226 annually
for eaeh sueh pupdl. Actual transportation costs may be re-
imbursed butl shall not exceed 3225 annuelly for each such
pupil. Transportation funds may be used to reimburse for ex-
penditures in conveying mentally retarded or otherwise han-
dicapped pupils between home and school and within the
school plant,

When it is necessary to provide board and lodgings for
@ nonresident handicapped pupil in a district maintaining
special classes, reimbursement may be made for the actual
cost of board and lodgings but not to exceed $900 per annum,
This amount may be in addition to the reimbursement for
transportation of such child from the place where the pupil
is boarded to the school building.

Sec. 2. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article
I, %ection 17, is amended by adding a new subdivision to
read:

[120.17] Subd. 5. School of parents’ choice. Noth-
ing in this chapter shall be construed as preventing parents
of a handicapped educable child from sending such child to a
school of their choice, if they so elect, subject to admission
standards and policies to be adopted pursuant to the provi-
sions of Chapter 248 and all other provisions of Chapter 71,
Extra Session Laws 1959.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 560—H. F. No. 134

An act relating to Minnesota Statules; providing for the
correction of erroneous, ambiguous, and obsolete statutory
references and terminology; amending Minnesoia Statutes
1957, Sections 12.21, Subdivision 3; 81.51, Subdivisions 8 and
11, as amended, 43.09, Subdivision 2; 43.22, Subdivision 2;
61.38, Subdivision 1; 62.18; 73.41; 8,4.02; 88.}3, Subdivision
2; 97.82, as amended; 102.27, Subdivision 1; 111.30; 118.01;
169.078; 175.20; 183.61, Subdivision 8; 215.831; 221.55; 252.02;
252.08; 252.04, as amended; 260.89,; 261.17; 275.09, Subdi-
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